

No. 18-755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC,
Political Action Committee
registered with the
Illinois State Board of Elections,
EDGAR BACHRACH, and KYLE MCCARTER,

PETITIONERS,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Brian Kelsey
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY FOR LOWER
COURTS THAT POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION
LIMITS THAT FAVOR ONE TYPE OF SPEAKER
OVER ANOTHER SHOULD RECEIVE STRICT
SCRUTINY. 2
 A. The level of scrutiny used to analyze
 contribution limits that discriminate among
 speakers is an open question in *Buckley*. 2
 B. Since *Buckley*, the Court has failed to clarify
 the level of scrutiny for contribution limits that
 discriminate among speakers. 3
 C. The courts below are in disagreement as to
 how to interpret this Court’s standards. 5
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, *BUCKLEY* IS NOT
LEGALLY SOUND, AND THERE ARE STRONG
REASONS TO RECONSIDER IT 7
CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Citizens United</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Elec- tion Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	10, 16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	11, 14, 15
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	16

Riddle v. Hickenlooper,
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) 11, 12

Russell v. Burris,
146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) 11

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 7

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 14
